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ITC Hotels (ITCH) reported a steady performance, driven by 9% growth in ARR and 290bps 
expansion in occupancy, leading to RevPAR growth of 13% YoY at the consolidated portfolio 
level. ITC Ratnadipa (Sri Lanka) maintained its market leadership position in terms of RevPAR 
and was EBITDA positive on a 9MFY26 basis, as it benefited from the highest-ever foreign 
tourist arrivals in Sri Lanka. Revenue for 3QFY26 was INR 12.3bn (+21% YoY; +47% QoQ), 
which includes INR 815mn revenue from the residential business, as the company commenced 
delivery of Sapphire Residences. On a LfL basis, top line grew by 13% YoY (in line) while 
EBITDA increased 16% YoY. ITCH has secured a 0.9 acre leasehold land at Yashobhumi, Dwarka, 
New Delhi, for a luxury five-star hotel, thus strengthening its owned portfolio pipeline, which 
now has four upcoming assets. This land has been allotted to the company on a 91-year lease 
for a one-time lease premium of INR 3.3bn. Aligned with its asset-light strategy, the company 
commissioned six new hotels across India, taking the operational portfolio beyond 150 hotels 
with c.14,000 keys. We expect ITCH to report 11%/14% CAGR in revenue and EBITDA over 
FY25-28E and maintain BUY with a Mar’27 TP of INR 235. 

 Steady operating performance: Room revenue grew by 12% during the quarter, led by healthy 
demand from the corporate, wedding, and MICE segments. ADR for the quarter grew by 9% and 
occupancy rose by 290bps to 75%, resulting in RevPAR growing by 13% YoY at the 
consolidated portfolio level. F&B revenue went up by 8% YoY driven by banquet demand and 
healthy traction from weddings and corporate events. The domestic owned portfolio recorded 
12%/11% YoY growth in RevPAR in 3Q/9MFY26 respectively. ITC Ratnadipa maintained its 
market leadership position in terms of RevPAR and was EBITDA positive on a 9MFY26 basis. Sri 
Lanka’s economy is witnessing broad-based recovery across sectors and recorded healthy GDP 
growth. Tourism activity also showed strong momentum, with foreign tourist arrivals reaching 
2.4mn in CY25 (highest ever).  

 In-line revenue: Revenue for 3QFY26 came in at INR 12.3bn (+21% YoY; +47% QoQ) including 
INR 815mn revenue coming from the residential business as the company commenced delivery 
of Sapphire Residences. EBITDA for the quarter was INR 4.7bn (+23% YoY; +90% QoQ). On a 
LfL basis, top line grew by 13% YoY (in line) and EBITDA rose by 16% YoY. On a standalone 
basis, revenue was INR 10.5bn (+12% YoY; +38% QoQ), while EBITDA was INR 4.1bn (+12% 
YoY; +77% QoQ) with margin flat YoY at 39%. 

 Healthy pipeline across owned and managed portfolio: ITCH currently has a portfolio of 213 
hotels - 152 operational and 61 in the pipeline. Aligned with its asset-light strategy, ITCH 
continues to partner with asset owners to expand its footprint across Tier-II and Tier-III cities. In 
3QFY26, it opened new hotels in Bodh Gaya, Rishikesh, Siliguri, Sirmaur, Dungarpur and Jaipur. 
India International Convention and Exhibition Centre Limited (IICC Ltd) has allotted a 0.9 acre 
land parcel at Yashobhumi, Dwarka, New Delhi, to the company on a 91-year lease for the 
development of a premium five-star hotel, with construction expected to be completed by CY30. 
While the company has been actively strengthening the managed pipeline, this asset improves 
the visibility of its owned portfolio, which now has four upcoming assets. 

 Maintain BUY with a Mar’27 TP of INR 235: Going forward, we expect ITCH to report 
11%/14% CAGR in revenue and EBITDA over FY25-28E aided by c.7% growth in ADR and 
ramp-up of the Sri Lanka asset. We value the stock at 25x EV/EBITDA on Mar’28E and maintain 
BUY with a TP of INR 235. 

  

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Sales 30,340 35,598 41,060 45,133 49,170 
Sales Growth (%) 15.4 17.3 15.3 9.9 8.9 
EBITDA 10,040 12,109 14,195 16,167 17,982 
EBITDA Margin (%) 33.1 34.0 34.6 35.8 36.6 
Adjusted Net Profit 5,597 6,346 8,073 9,431 10,706 
Diluted EPS (INR) 2.7 3.0 3.9 4.5 5.1 
Diluted EPS Growth (%) 1.9 13.4 27.2 16.8 13.5 
ROIC (%) 6.2 6.7 8.4 10.1 11.7 
ROE (%) 6.6 6.6 7.3 7.9 8.2 
P/E (x) 66.8 58.9 46.3 39.6 34.9 
P/B (x) 4.4 3.5 3.3 3.0 2.8 
EV/EBITDA (x) 37.1 29.5 24.8 21.4 18.7 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of 20/Jan/2026 

Sumit Kumar 
sumit.kumar@jmfl.com | Tel.: (91 22) 66303089 

Sourabh Gilda 
sourabh.gilda@jmfl.com | Tel: (91 22) 66303114 

Tushar Wankhede 
tushar.wankhede@jmfl.com | Tel: (91 22) 62241795 

  
     

  
    

 

Recommendation and Price Target 
Current Reco. BUY 
Previous Reco. BUY  
Current Price Target (12M) 235 
Upside/(Downside) 30.9% 
Previous Price Target 235 
Change 0.0% 

 

Key Data – ITCHOTEL IN  
Current Market Price INR180 
Market cap (bn) INR374.1/US$4.1 
Free Float 43% 
Shares in issue (mn) 2,081.2 
Diluted share (mn) 2,081.2 
3-mon avg daily val (mn) INR549.2/US$6.0 
52-week range 262/155 
Sensex/Nifty 82,180/25,233 
INR/US$ 91.0  

 

Price Performance 
% 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute -7.3 -29.5 0.0 
Relative* -4.2 -29.9 0.0 

* To the BSE Sensex 
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 Financial snapshot Exhibit 1.
  2QFY25 3QFY25 4QFY25 FY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 QoQ YoY 3QFY26E Variance 

Cons. Revenue (INR mn) 7,780 10,154 10,606 35,598 8,155 8,395 12,307 47% 21% 11,444 7.5% 

                        

Total operating expense 5,657 6,348 6,483 23,489 5,709 5,937 7,636 29% 20% 7,130 7% 

EBITDA 2,122 3,806 4,123 12,109 2,447 2,458 4,671 90% 23% 4,315 8% 

EBITDA margin 27.3% 37.5% 38.9% 34.0% 30.0% 29.3% 38.0% 868bps 47bps 37.7% 25bps 

                        

Depreciation & amortization 1,039 1,040 998 4,024 1,024 1,041 1,042 0% 0% 1,060 -2% 

EBIT 1,083 2,766 3,125 8,085 1,422 1,417 3,629 156% 31% 3,255 11% 

EBIT margin 13.9% 27.2% 29.5% 22.7% 17.4% 16.9% 29.5% 1261bps 224bps 28.4% 105bps 

                        

Other income 30 155 382 663 442 454 496 9% 221% 450 10% 

Profit before tax 1,096 2,905 3,490 8,682 1,848 1,852 3,263 76% 12% 3,685 -11% 

Income tax expense 370 780 957 2,464 551 554 903 63% 16% 1,006 -10% 

PAT 762 2,150 2,569 6,346 1,331 1,328 3,191 140% 48% 2,719 17% 

Adjusted Basic EPS 0.4 0.4 1.0 1.2 0.6 0.6 1.5 140% 319% 0.6 153% 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
Note: Revenue adjusted for residential segment came in at INR 11.5bn (+13% YoY; +37% QoQ) which was in line with JMFe. EBITDA of INR 4.4bn (+16% YoY; +79% QoQ) was 2% above JMFe. 
 

 RevPAR outperformance across cities Exhibit 2.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial, CoStar 
Data for YTD Nov’25 (Owned Hotels) 
 

 Room segment snapshot Exhibit 3.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
Data for 3QFY26 
Domestic Owned Hotels 
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 Strong multi-channel distribution network Exhibit 4.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
Data for 3QFY26 
Domestic Owned Hotels 
 

 Brand landscape Exhibit 5.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
Status as on 31stDec’25| Pipeline excludes upcoming owned hotel at Yashobhoomi, New Delhi 
Pipeline (keys) include proposed expansion at existing hotels 
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Annual Information and Estimates 

 ARR to grow at a CAGR of 7%... Exhibit 6.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 …with improving occupancy Exhibit 7.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Revenue to grow at 11% CAGR over FY25-28E… Exhibit 8.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
Note: These numbers does not include the residential segment 

 …and EBITDA to clock 14% CAGR over the same period Exhibit 9.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
Note: These numbers does not include the residential segment 

 

 Stable PAT performance Exhibit 10.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
Note: These numbers does not include the residential segment 

 Expected to maintain cash positive position Exhibit 11.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
Note: These numbers does not include the residential segment 
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 ITC Ratnadipa key assumptions Exhibit 12.
Ratnadipa - Sri Lanka FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Keys 250 352 352 352 

Room Night Available 91,250 128,480 128,480 128,480 

Room Night Sold 41,063 77,088 83,512 83,512 

Hotel Occupancy 45% 60% 65% 65% 

Average Rate 14,000 14,560 15,288 16,052 

growth % 
 

4% 5% 5% 

Room Revenue (INR mn) 575 1,122 1,277 1,341 

F&B and other revenues 460 898 1,047 1,113 

Total Revenues 1,035 2,020 2,324 2,453 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

 Mar’27 TP of INR 235 Exhibit 13.
INR mn (unless mentioned) FY28E 

EV/EBITDA multiple (x) 25.0x 

Hotel EBITDA - FY28E 17,982 

Value of the Residential business 11,299 

Enterprise Value 4,60,843 

Net Debt/(Cash) -28,217 

Equity Value 4,89,059 

No. of shares (mn) 2,081 

Price per share (INR) 235 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

 ITC Hotels EV/EBITDA chart Exhibit 14.

 
Source: Bloomberg, Company  
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Financial Tables (Consolidated) 
Income Statement   (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 30,340 35,598 41,060 45,133 49,170 

Sales Growth 15.4% 17.3% 15.3% 9.9% 8.9% 

Other Operating Income 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Revenue 30,340 35,598 41,060 45,133 49,170 

Cost of Goods Sold/Op. Exp 2,960 3,632 4,517 4,965 5,409 

Personnel Cost 5,860 6,925 7,391 7,673 8,113 

Other Expenses 11,480 12,933 14,958 16,329 17,667 

EBITDA 10,040 12,109 14,195 16,167 17,982 

EBITDA Margin 33.1% 34.0% 34.6% 35.8% 36.6% 

EBITDA Growth 24.3% 20.6% 17.2% 13.9% 11.2% 

Depn. & Amort. 2,980 4,024 4,230 4,424 4,574 

EBIT 7,060 8,085 9,964 11,743 13,408 

Other Income 350 663 696 731 768 

Finance Cost 70 66 68 69 70 

PBT before Excep. & Forex 7,340 8,682 10,593 12,404 14,105 

Excep. & Forex Inc./Loss(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

PBT 7,340 8,682 10,593 12,404 14,105 

Taxes 1,982 2,464 2,648 3,101 3,526 

Extraordinary Inc./Loss(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

Assoc. Profit/Min. Int.(-) 22 -128 -128 -128 -128 

Reported Net Profit 5,597 6,346 8,073 9,431 10,706 

Adjusted Net Profit 5,597 6,346 8,073 9,431 10,706 

Net Margin 18.4% 17.8% 19.7% 20.9% 21.8% 

Diluted Share Cap. (mn) 2,081.2 2,081.2 2,081.2 2,081.2 2,081.2 

Diluted EPS (INR) 2.7 3.0 3.9 4.5 5.1 

Diluted EPS Growth 1.9% 13.4% 27.2% 16.8% 13.5% 

Total Dividend + Tax  0    0   0   0    0 

Dividend Per Share (INR)   0.0   0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

Cash Flow Statement                                                     (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit before Tax 5,647 8,841 10,751 12,563 14,263 

Depn. & Amort. 2,014 4,024 4,230 4,424 4,574 

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) 46 66 68 69 70 

Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. 1,431 -2,010 -1,821 -1,377 -1,368 

Others -169 -760 -31 -31 -31 

Taxes Paid -2,244 -2,127 -2,648 -3,101 -3,526 

Operating Cash Flow 6,725 8,035 10,549 12,548 13,983 

Capex -6,729 -3,859 -4,900 -6,500 -4,000 

Free Cash Flow -4 4,175 5,649 6,048 9,983 

Inc (-) / Dec in Investments -776 -13,555 0 0 0 

Others  -21 -4,643 0 0 0 

Investing Cash Flow -7,527 -22,057 -4,900 -6,500 -4,000 

Inc / Dec (-) in Capital -5 -3 0 0 0 

Dividend + Tax thereon 0 0 0 0 0 

Inc / Dec (-) in Loans 830 0 0 0 0 

Others 444 14,300 -8 -8 -8 

Financing Cash Flow 1,270 14,297 -8 -8 -8 

Inc / Dec (-) in Cash   468   274  5,642   6,040   9,975 

Opening Cash Balance   25  513   787    6,429   12,468 

Closing Cash Balance     493   787   6,429   12,468   22,443 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
Balance Sheet  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders’ Fund 84,979 106,922 114,994 124,426 135,132 

   Share Capital 830 2,081 2,081 2,081 2,081 

   Reserves & Surplus 84,149 104,841 112,913 122,344 133,051 

Preference Share Capital  0 0 0 0 0 

Minority Interest 333 363 393 424 455 

Total Loans 0 0 0 0 0 

Def. Tax Liab. / Assets (-) 3,997 4,257 4,257 4,257 4,257 

Total - Equity & Liab. 89,308 111,542 119,645 129,107 139,844 

Net Fixed Assets 81,883 83,312 84,129 86,357 85,942 

   Gross Fixed Assets 80,240 101,247 106,147 112,647 116,647 

   Intangible Assets 3,759 3,836 3,983 4,135 4,294 

   Less: Depn. & Amort. 19,783 23,330 27,560 31,984 36,559 

   Capital WIP 17,667 1,560 1,560 1,560 1,560 

Investments 320 104 104 104 104 

Current Assets 19,715 41,346 49,598 57,644 69,618 

   Inventories 10,366 12,412 14,316 15,736 17,144 

   Sundry Debtors 1,445 2,018 2,327 2,558 2,787 

   Cash & Bank Balances 1,975 16,536 22,177 28,217 38,192 

   Loans & Advances 4 2 2 2 2 

  Other Current Assets 5,925 10,379 10,775 11,130 11,493 

Current Liab. & Prov. 12,610 13,221 14,185 14,998 15,819 

   Current Liabilities 6,908 5,550 6,226 6,738 7,247 

   Provisions & Others 5,702 7,671 7,960 8,260 8,572 

Net Current Assets 7,105 28,126 35,412 42,646 53,799 

Total – Assets 89,308 111,542 119,645 129,107 139,844 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 
 

Dupont Analysis                                                    
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Margin 18.4% 17.8% 19.7% 20.9% 21.8% 

Asset Turnover (x) 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Leverage Factor (x) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 

RoE 13.2% 6.6% 7.3% 7.9% 8.2% 
 

Key Ratios                                                      
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

BV/Share (INR) 40.8 51.4 55.3 59.8 64.9 

ROIC 6.2% 6.7% 8.4% 10.1% 11.7% 

ROE 6.6% 6.6% 7.3% 7.9% 8.2% 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 

P/E (x) 66.8 58.9 46.3 39.6 34.9 

P/B (x) 4.4 3.5 3.3 3.0 2.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 37.1 29.5 24.8 21.4 18.7 

EV/Sales (x) 12.3 10.0 8.6 7.7 6.8 

Debtor days 17 21 21 21 21 

Inventory days 125 127 127 127 127 

Creditor days 78 65 66 67 68 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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History of Recommendation and Target Price  
Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

24-Aug-25 Sell 215   

8-Oct-25 Reduce 215 0.0 

26-Oct-25 Add 235 9.3 
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JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited  

Corporate Identity Number: U67100MH2017PLC296081 
Member of BSE Ltd. and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 

SEBI Registration Nos.: Stock Broker - INZ000163434, Research Analyst - INH000000610 
Registered Office: 7th Floor, Cnergy, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025, India. 

Board: +91 22 6630 3030 | Fax: +91 22 6630 3488 | Email: jmfinancial.research@jmfl.com | www.jmfl.com 
Compliance Officer: Ms. Ashley Johnson | Tel: +91 22 6224 1862 | Email: ashley.johnson@jmfl.com 
Grievance Officer: Ms. Ashley Johnson | Tel: +91 22 6224 1862 | Email: instcompliance@jmfl.com 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
New Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 
BUY Expected return >= 15% over the next twelve months. 
ADD Expected return >= 5% and < 15% over the next twelve months. 
REDUCE Expected return >= -10% and < 5% over the next twelve months. 
SELL Expected return < -10% over the next twelve months. 

Note: For REITs (Real Estate Investment Trust) and InvIT (Infrastructure Investment Trust) total expected returns include dividends or DPU (distribution per unit) 
Previous Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 

BUY 
Total expected returns of more than 10% for stocks with market capitalisation in excess of INR 200 billion and REITs* and more than 15% 
for all other stocks, over the next twelve months. Total expected return includes dividend yields. 

HOLD 
Price expected to move in the range of 10% downside to 10% upside from the current market price for stocks with market 
capitalisation in excess of INR 200 billion and REITs* and in the range of 10% downside to 15% upside from the current market price 
for all other stocks, over the next twelve months. 

SELL Price expected to move downwards by more than 10% from the current market price over the next twelve months. 
* REITs refers to Real Estate Investment Trusts. 
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The Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and their immediate relatives are prohibited from buying or selling debt or 
equity securities, including but not limited to any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position issued by company(ies) covered under this report. The Research 
Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report or their immediate relatives (as defined under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 
2014); (a) do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered under this report or (b) did not receive any compensation from the company(ies) covered 
under this report, or from any third party, in connection with this report or (c) do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this 
report. Research Analyst(s) are not serving as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered under this report. 
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While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description of the securities, markets or developments 
referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may not be in any way 
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This report is provided for 
information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 
This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been prepared 
by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 
have also issued or may issue, research reports and/or recommendations based on the technical/quantitative analysis of the company(ies) covered in this report by 
studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the views/recommendations expressed in 
such technical research reports could be inconsistent or even contrary to the views contained in this report. 
The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 
any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 
make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 
This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional Securities 
and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of and to observe 
such restrictions. Please click here to access our detailed Terms and Conditions, including the Most Important Terms and Conditions. 
Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 
Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the United 
States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
"Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 
This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for purposes 
of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 and 
is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are not a major 
U.S. institutional investor, you are instructed not to read, rely on, or reproduce the contents hereof, and to destroy this research or return it to JM Financial 
Institutional Securities or to JM Financial Securities. 
This research report is a product of JM Financial Institutional Securities, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) solely responsible for its content. The 
research analyst(s) preparing this research report is/are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons or employees of any U.S. registered 
broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, or otherwise required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements 
of FINRA and may not be subject to the Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 
Any U.S. person who is recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this report, 
must contact, and deal directly through a U.S. registered representative affiliated with a broker-dealer registered with the SEC and a member of FINRA. In the 
U.S., JM Financial Institutional Securities has an affiliate, JM Financial Securities, Inc. located at 1177 Avenue of the Americas, 5th Floor, Offices 5045 and 5046, New 
York, New York 10036. Telephone +1 (332) 900 4956 which is registered with the SEC and is a member of FINRA and SIPC.   
Additional disclosure only for U.K. persons: Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor any of its affiliates is authorised in the United Kingdom (U.K.) by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. As a result, this report is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling 
within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) are persons 
falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United 
Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000) in connection with the matters to which this report relates may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such 
persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are 
not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with 
relevant persons. 
Additional disclosure only for Canadian persons: This report is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of the 
securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Under no circumstances is this report to be construed as an offer to sell securities or as a 
solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction of Canada. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an 
exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or 
sale is made. This report is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus or an offering memorandum. No securities commission or similar 
regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described 
herein and any representation to the contrary is an offence. If you are located in Canada, this report has been made available to you based on your representation 
that you are  an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions and a “permitted client” as such term is defined 
in National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations.  Under no circumstances is the information contained 
herein to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory of Canada nor should it be construed as being tailored to the needs of the recipient. 
Canadian recipients are advised that JM Financial Securities, Inc., JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited, their affiliates and authorized agents are not 
responsible for, nor do they accept, any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this research report or the information 
contained herein. 
 

https://jmfinancialinstsec.com/pdf-doc/MITC-doc.pdf

